

No. 12-1183

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

HOWARD I. FOX  
DAVID S. BARON  
EARTHJUSTICE  
1625 Mass. Ave., NW  
Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 667-4500

GEORGE E. HAYS  
236 West Portal Ave.  
No. 110  
San Francisco, CA 94127  
(415) 566-5414

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L St. NW, Ste 808  
Washington DC 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS  
GRAHAM G. McCAHAN  
VICKIE L. PATTON  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND  
2060 Broadway, Ste 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 440-4901

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

248614



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JOSHUA STEBBINS  
ZACHARY M. FABISH  
THE SIERRA CLUB  
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor  
Washington DC 20001  
(202) 675-6273

JOHN D. WALKE  
EMILY DAVIS  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
1152 15th St., Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-6868

DAVID MARSHALL  
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE  
41 Liberty Hill Road  
Building 2, Suite 205  
Henniker, NH 03242  
(603) 428-8114

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Interstate Air Pollution and the Act’s “Good Neighbor” Provision .....	8
C. Prior Transport Rules and Judicial Decisions.....	11
D. The Transport Rule .....	14
E. Proceedings on Judicial Review.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY AND ERRED IN SETTING ASIDE EPA’S METHODOLOGY FOR DEFINING STATES’ SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS TO DOWNWIND NONATTAINMENT.....	28



A.	The Court of Appeals Exceeded Statutory Limits on Its Review Authority .....	28
B.	The Court of Appeals' Requirements Lack Support in the Statutory Good Neighbor Provision .....	35
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN OVERTURNING FEDERAL IMPLEMENTATION PLANS AND REPEALING STATES' STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITY TO SUBMIT GOOD NEIGHBOR PLANS .....	46
A.	In Abrogating the States' Good Neighbor Obligations, the Panel Transgressed Its Own Jurisdiction and the Plain Meaning of Section 7410(a) .....	46
1.	Having Been Triggered by Separate EPA Actions, the States' Clear Obligation to Submit Good Neighbor SIPs Was Not Before the Panel .....	46

2. On the Merits, the Panel Erred by Creating an Extra-Statutory Federal Predicate to States’ Good Neighbor Obligations .....	48
a. Section 7410(a) Expressly Identifies States’ Obligation to Submit Good Neighbor SIPs as Part of a Carefully Crafted Sequence of NAAQS Implementation Steps .....	49
b. States Are Capable of Preparing Good Neighbor SIPs .....	53
B. Having Issued Disapprovals and Nonsubmittal Findings Addressing Each State’s Good Neighbor Implementation, EPA Had a Duty Under Section 7410(c) to Promulgate Federal Implementation Plans Within Two Years.....	57
1. No State Had Complied with the Act’s Good Neighbor Requirement .....	57
2. The Majority’s Conclusion That EPA Was Prohibited from Promulgating Federal Implementation Plans Contravenes the Plain Statutory Text .....	59
3. The Rule’s Federal Implementation Plans Fit Squarely Within the Act’s Cooperative Federalism Approach.....	62
4. Prior EPA Interstate Transport Decisions Do Not Support the Majority’s Reading..	65
CONCLUSION.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Air Pollution Control Dist. of Jefferson County v. EPA</i> , 739 F.2d 1071 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	28,36,44
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	62
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	55
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	35,36,44
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976) .....	38
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) .....	49,50

<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	45
<i>Connecticut v. EPA</i> , 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	48
<i>Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	49
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	28
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	62
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	60
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	35
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990) .....	6
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	3
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	46
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Recl. Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	62

<i>J.E.M. Ag. Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	62
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Leather Indus. of Am., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	49,59
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	62
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	28
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	28
<i>Med. Waste Inst. v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	4
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	4,44
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	29

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	39
<i>Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Main Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	35
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 483 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	64
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	64
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), reh'g granted in part, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	44
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012) .....	50
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	51
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	60
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012) .....	35
<i>Tesoro Refining &amp; Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Train v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	6,16,44
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	6,44
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997), modified, 116 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	63
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	6,37

**Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 3.....	4
U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 10, Cl. 3.....	4
U.S. Const., Art. III, Sec. 2 .....	4
U.S. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 1 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 7408(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 7409(a). .....	6
42 U.S.C. 7410(a) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1) .....	7,10,63
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1)(K) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(A) .....	7,50
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D).....	10
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(F) .....	50
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(K).....	50
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(3) .....	64
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(5)(A)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(A) .....	59
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(B) .....	59,60



42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(1) .....	60,64
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(3) .....	53,60,64
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(5) .....	11,60,61,66
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(6) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 7410(l) .....	64
42 U.S.C. 7426(b) .....	4,61
42 U.S.C. 7426(c) .....	61
42 U.S.C. 7502 .....	6,44
42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 7511(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 7511a(c)(2)(A) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 7511a(j) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 7513(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 7513a(a)(1) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 7513a(b)(1) .....	54
42 U.S.C. 7601(a) .....	67
42 U.S.C. 7602(q) .....	61
42 U.S.C. 7602(y) .....	59,61
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) .....	2,7,46
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(3) .....	31

42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(4)(B) .....	34
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	39
42 U.S.C. 7607(e).....	7
Pub. L. No. 88-206, §5, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....	8
Pub. L. No. 90-148, §2, 81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	8
Pub. L. No. 91-604, §4(a), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-95, §108(a)(4), 91 Stat. 685 (1977)....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-95, §123, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	8

**Administrative Materials:**

62 Fed. Reg. 60,318 (Nov. 7, 1997).....	66
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 21,147 (Apr. 25, 2005).....	12,46,66
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) .....	13,66
70 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 22, 2005) .....	54
71 Fed. Reg. 25,304 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	66
72 Fed. Reg. 10,608 (Mar. 9, 2007) .....	58
73 Fed. Reg. 26,019 (May 8, 2008) .....	56
74 Fed. Reg. 27,731 (June 11, 2009).....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 32,673 (June 9, 2010).....	15,46,60

76 Fed. Reg. 2853 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	56
76 Fed. Reg. 43,128 (July 20, 2011).....	46
76 Fed. Reg. 43,143 (July 20, 2011).....	58
76 Fed. Reg. 43,153 (July 20, 2011).....	58
76 Fed. Reg. 48,002 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....	56
76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011) .....	56
76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011).....	58
77 Fed. Reg. 1027 (Jan. 9, 2012).....	56

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977).....	8
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	9

**Miscellaneous:**

Brief of Petitioning States, <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 98-1497 .....	54
Lake Michigan Air Directors Consortium, Regional Air Quality Analyses for Ozone, PM2.5, and Regional Haze: Final Technical Support Document, States of Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and Wisconsin (April 25, 2008).....	55

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, San Antonio Early Action Compact Ozone State Implementation Plan Revision (Nov. 17, 2004) .	54
EPA, <i>Technology Transfer Network Support Center for Regulatory Atmospheric Modeling</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/scram/relatedindex.htm">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/scram/relatedindex.htm</a> .....	55
EPA, <i>Technology Transfer Network (TTN) Air Quality System (AQS)</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/airs/airsaqs/">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/airs/airsaqs/</a> .....	55
Kay M. Crider, Interstate Air Pollution: Over A Decade of Ineffective Regulation, 64 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 619 (1988) .....	9
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1989).....	35
<i>Webster's Dictionary</i> (1948).....	35
<i>Websters Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002).....	35
